

Corrigendum-2

RFP for Selection of System Integrator (SI) on Fuel Utilization Monitoring System (FUMS) for OSRTC

RFP No. 218 Date: 08/08/2023

No: 253(A)/OSRTC/MIS-959/22

Date:29.08.2023

S.No.	Section / Page No.	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
1.	Clause No. 4.11: EMD, Page No. 14	The Bidder shall furnish as part of its Bid, Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) amount to the sum of INR 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs) in shape of Banker's cheque / demand draft / Bank Guarantee to be made from any Nationalized or Scheduled Commercial Bank in Favor of Accounts Officer OSRTC, Bhubaneswar.	The Bidder shall furnish as part of its Bid, Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) amount to the sum of INR 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs) in shape of Banker's cheque / demand draft / Bank Guarantee to be made from any Nationalized or Scheduled Commercial Bank in Favor of Accounts Officer OSRTC, Bhubaneswar. Validity of EMD and PBG is 180 Days.
2.	Clause No. 4.11: EMD, Page No. 14	Bank Account details -	Bank Account details <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Tender Fee DD Beneficiary Name: DD to be made from any Nationalized or Scheduled Commercial Bank in favour of OSRTC, Bhubaneswar.• Beneficiary Bank, PAN, TAN Details for making EMD-BG <p>For deposit of Tender Fee: Bank Name – HDFC Bank, A/c No. - 01227620000291, IFSC - HDFC0000122 in the Favor of "ODISHA STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION"</p> <p>For deposit of EMD: Bank Name - SBI A/c No. 38969114960,</p>

S.No.	Section / Page No.	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
			IFSC - SBIN0010238 in the Favor of "OSRTC SECURITY AND EMD"
3.	Clause No. 5.3: PQ3 Criteria, Page No. 17	<p>The Bidder should be a company registered as a Company/LLP under Companies Act, 1956/2013</p> <p style="text-align: center;">(OR)</p> <p>Partnerships Firm registered under LLP Act, 2008 or Indian Partnership Act 1932.</p> <p>Registered with Goods and Services Tax Network (GSTN). Have been operating for at least fifteen (15) financial years as on 31st March 2023.</p> <p>(Consortium is not allowed)</p> <p>Documents Required:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Copy of Certificate of Incorporation/ Registration/ Partnership deed signed by Authorized Signatory of the Bidder. • Copy of PAN/ TIN/ TAN • Valid GSTIN and copy of GST Registration Certificate. 	<p>The Lead Bidder should be a company registered as a Company/LLP under Companies Act, 1956/2013</p> <p style="text-align: center;">(OR)</p> <p>Partnerships Firm registered under LLP Act, 2008 or Indian Partnership Act 1932.</p> <p>Registered with Goods and Services Tax Network (GSTN). Have been operating for at least fifteen (15) financial years as on 31st March 2023.</p> <p>In case of Consortium only two companies can form consortium (Including Lead Bidder).</p> <p>Documents Required:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Copy of Certificate of Incorporation/ Registration/ Partnership deed signed by Authorized Signatory of the Bidder. • Copy of PAN/ TIN/ TAN <p>Valid GSTIN and copy of GST Registration Certificate.</p>
4.	Clause No. 5.3: PQ4 Criteria, Page No. 17	<p>Annual Turnover</p> <p>Minimum average annual turnover of the organization must be INR 25 Crore from the last three (3) financial years (FY 19-20, FY 20-21, FY 21-22)</p>	<p>Annual Turnover</p> <p>Minimum average annual turnover of the organization (cumulative in case of consortium) must be INR 25 Crore from the last three (3) financial years (FY 19-20, FY 20-21, FY 21-22)</p>

S.No.	Section / Page No.	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
		<p>Document Required:</p> <p>Audited balance Sheet and Profit & Loss account statement of the bidder for each of the last 3 audited financial years.</p> <p>Certificate duly signed by Statutory Auditor of the Bidder for total turnover.</p>	<p>Document Required:</p> <p>Audited balance Sheet and Profit & Loss account statement of the bidder for each of the last 3 audited financial years.</p> <p>Certificate duly signed by Statutory Auditor of the Bidder for total turnover.</p>
5.	Clause No. 5.3: PQ5 Criteria, Page No. 17	<p>Net worth</p> <p>The Bidder should have positive net worth for last three (3) years. (FY 19-20, FY 20-21, FY 21-22)</p> <p>Document Required:</p> <p>Certificate from the Statutory Auditor clearly stating Positive Net worth as defined in this RFP in the stipulated format under Annexure-X</p>	<p>Net worth</p> <p>The Bidder (Lead bidder in case of consortium) should have positive net worth for last three (3) years. (FY 19-20, FY 20-21, FY 21-22)</p> <p>Document Required:</p> <p>Certificate from the Statutory Auditor clearly stating Positive Net worth as defined in this RFP in the stipulated format under Annexure-X</p>
6.	Clause No. 5.3: PQ6 Criteria, Page No. 17	<p>Certifications</p> <p>The bidder must possess a valid ISO 9001 / ISO 27000 / CMMI Level 3 or above certificate as on date of submission of this RFP.</p> <p>Document required:</p> <p>Copy of valid certificates</p>	<p>Certifications</p> <p>The Prime/Lead bidder must possess a valid ISO 9001 / ISO 27000 / CMMI Level 3 or above certificate as on date of submission of this RFP.</p> <p>Document required:</p> <p>Copy of valid certificates</p>
7.	Clause No. 5.3: PQ9 Criteria, Page No. 18	<p>Blacklisting</p> <p>The Bidder should not be debarred / blacklisted by any State Government/ Central Government / PSU Organization in India for Unsatisfactory performance, corrupt or fraudulent practices</p>	<p>Blacklisting</p> <p>The Bidder (all bidders in case of consortium) should not be debarred / blacklisted by any State Government/ Central Government / PSU Organization in India for Unsatisfactory performance, corrupt or fraudulent</p>

S.No.	Section / Page No.	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
		<p>or any other unethical conduct either indefinitely or for a period as on date of submission bid.</p> <p>Document Required: A self-certified letter signed by the Authorized Signatory of the Bidder</p>	<p>practices or any other unethical conduct either indefinitely or for a period as on date of submission bid.</p> <p>Document Required: A self-certified letter signed by the Authorized Signatory of the Bidder</p>
8.	Clause No. 5.3: PQ12 Criteria, Page No. 18	<p>Proposed GPS device must be approved by ICAT / ARAI</p> <p>Proposed Fuel sensors must have ISI Certified.</p> <p>Documents required: Copies of certificates</p>	<p>Proposed GPS device must be approved by ICAT / ARAI</p> <p>Proposed Fuel sensors must have ISI Certified / equivalent international certification.</p> <p>Documents required: Copies of certificates</p>
9.	Clause No. 6: Scope of Project, Page No. 24	<p>Supply, Installation, Testing, Commissioning & Integration of AIS 140 GPS devices in the buses where required and their maintenance for the entire contract period of (24 months from the Go-Live date). Currently, a total number of 557 Nos. of buses out of 638 Nos. buses are already equipped with GPS devices.</p>	<p>Supply, Installation, Testing, Commissioning & Integration of AIS 140 GPS devices in the buses where required and their maintenance for the entire contract period of (24 months from the Go-Live date). Currently, a total number of 557 Nos. of buses out of 638 Nos. buses are already equipped with GPS devices. The selected System Integrator (SI) shall be provided with the detailed specification of the existing buses. Specification for Bus Driver Unit (BDU) and GPS devices is mentioned in Annexure-XIII of RFP.</p>

-Sd-
General Manager (A),
OSRTC, Bhubaneswar